H. Nozari et al. / IJE TRANSACTIONS B: Applications  Vol. 35, No. 02, (February 2022)   360-371   369

on the results of this figure, it can be stated that with the
shortening of the time window, the timing of the
distribution of medical goods to the hospital has become
more complex. As a result, more vehicles should be used
to distribute medical goods. This is a waste of more
drivers. As a result, the prevalence of the COVID-19
virus is likely to increase.

Table 5 shows the changes in the values of the
objective functions in exchange for changes in vehicle
capacity.

In the most important sensitivity analysis of the
problem on the capacity of the vehicle, it was determined
that by increasing the capacity of the vehicle, fewer
vehicles are used, and as a result, the cost and amount of
greenhouse gas emissions are reduced. On the other hand,
this has led to a decrease in the prevalence of the COVID-
19 virus. Figure 6 shows the changes in the objective
function values of the considered problem in exchange
for changes in the vehicle capacity.

TABLE 5. Process of changing the objective function values of
the problem in exchange for changes in vehicle capacity

𝑪𝒂𝒑𝒗  𝝎𝟏  𝝎𝟐  𝝎𝟑

-30% 46123 269 43

-20% 45973 262 44

-10% 45845 257 46

0 45305 252 46

+10% 45126 249 47

+20% 44975 245 47

+30% 44235 240 49

Figure 6. Trend of changing the objective function values of
the problem in exchange for changes in the vehicle capacity

6. CONCLUSION

Due to the importance of vehicle routing and inventory
management in this research, a multi-warehouse vehicle
routing model under the COVID-19 pandemic conditions

has been presented. The importance of locating
warehouses and distribution centers in logistics systems
was not less than vehicle routing and covered most
system costs. In the model presented in this paper, three
levels (i.e., production centers, warehouses , and hospitals
as the first, second, and final levels, respectively) were